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TOWN OF WINDSOR
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Regular Meeting
January 18, 2006

Approved

PRESENT:  Commissioners Max Kuziak, Joe Breen, Alternate Milo Peck III, Alternate 
Loretta Raney and (filling in for Zoning Enforcement Officer Wayne 
McKinney) Andrew Sterchak, Assistant Building Official

EXCUSED ABSENCE: Chairwoman Fran Rothenberg, Thomas Ferranti, and Alternate 
Roseanne Lombardo

ABSENT:   Secretary Helene Shay

The Meeting was called to order at 7:32 P.M. by Commissioner Kuziak in the Town Hall 
Ludlow Room, 275 Broad Street, Windsor, Connecticut.

ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM:

Commissioner Kuziak announced the four board members who were present.  Because two 
regular and 2 alternate members were present a quorum was not established. Commissioner 
Kuziak stated that the zoning enforcement regulations require that a majority of the seated 
commissioners vote on an item for approval; and tonight seeing as there were only four seated 
commissioners, if the case goes forward, all four commissioners need to vote unanimously to 
either approve or disapprove the case.  He further stated if anyone chooses not to go forward, 
he/she will then reappear next month for a hearing.  He asked if there were any questions.

CALL TO ORDER – PUBLIC HEARINGS:

LEGAL NOTICE:  
The Legal Notice submitted by Helene H. Shay, Secretary, which appeared in the Hartford 
Courant on Jan. 6th and 12th, 2006 was read by Commissioner Kuziak and included the following 
appeal to be heard:

#05-13   860 Windsor Ave. – Appeal of Zoning Violation Section 4.4.14 A(2), G, I –
Driveway Width

PROCEDURES:
Commissioner Breen read the procedures for presentation of an application and appeal.  He then 
queried the audience for any questions regarding the procedures which were read.  Hearing no 
comments, Commissioner Kuziak declared the hearings proceed. 
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PUBLIC HEARINGS  #05-13  860 Windsor Ave. – Appeal of Zoning Violation Section 
4.4.14 A(2), G, I – Driveway Width

DISCUSSION:  
Mr. Andrew Sterchak reported that Mr. McKinney, ZEO, stated a violation exists and that he 
would leave the decision up to the Board.

Mr. Dan Albrizio, property owner, stated that he has come into compliance with other issues at 
his property, but that the drive way has been in the same location for the past 9 years.  He had 
not been aware that he was violating a zoning law.  He states that his tenants have 4 cars and that 
he has 1 truck.  The increased width is needed to make a quick turn into his property from the 
busy intersection his 2-family home is adjacent to. (Windsor Ave., Rood Ave., and Deerfield 
Ave)  The width is needed to park all of the vehicles.  The commissioners agreed that the 
driveway was excessive and made some suggestions as to how he could better design the 
driveway to decrease the amount of hard surface.  Depending on the design, Mr. Albrizio may or 
may not need to return to the ZBA board for a variance.  

Connie Albrizio, 28 Sycamore, the applicant’s mother read a prepared statement to the Board 
(attached)

CLOSE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS:

Commissioner Kuziak CLOSED the Public Hearing

COMMENCE REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING/1.  cases heard during Public 
Hearing/Application #05-13  860 Windsor Ave. – Appeal of Zoning Violation Section 4.4.14 
A(2), G, I – Driveway Width

MOTION: Commissioner Breen made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Peck, to 
UPHOLD the decision of the Zoning Officer for Application #05-13  860 Windsor Ave. –
Appeal of Zoning Violation Section 4.4.14 A(2), G, I – Driveway Width

DISCUSSION:  Commissioner Breen is in favor of upholding the ZEO decision as there 
continues to be a violation of the Windsor Zoning Ordinance and there is no hardship that would 
require such a large driving and parking area.  Commissioners Kuziak, Peck and Raney also 
agreed.  They also agreed that Mr. Albrizio be asked to return to the Zoning Officer a plan to 
bring the driveway into compliance within 60 days from today’s date, January 18, 2006.

VOTE:       In Favor: Unanimous   

COMMENCE REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING/2.  New Business/b.  Communications 
from the Public

There were no Communications from the Public.
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COMMENCE REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING/2.  New Business/c.  Minutes 
Acceptance – October 19, 2005

Commissioner Kuziak noted the Minutes of the October 19, 2005 Meeting could not be approved 
as 4 Commission members present during those that meeting were not present this evening.

COMMENCE REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING/2.  New Business/d.  Communications 
from Board Members

Commissioner Breen expressed a wish to raise the level of professionalism of commissioners at 
ZBA meetings.  A citizen approached him after the October meeting with remarks concerning 
the lack of professionalism shown.

COMMENCE REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING/2.  New Business/e.  Communications 
from Staff Liaison

There were no Communications from Staff Liaison.

ADJOURNMENT:

MOTION: Commissioner Breen made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Kuziak, to
ADJOURN the meeting at 8:24 PM

VOTE: In Favor: Unanimous

Respectfully submitted, I certify that these Minutes were accepted
on __________________.

______________________________ _________________________
Lori Hartmann, Recording Secretary  Helene Shay, Secretary

Zoning Board of Appeals


